monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rates.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 115 –

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follow:

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
United States Dollar 217,777 354,306 200,650 60,823
Australian Dollar 52 50 52 31,413
Japanese Yen 179 14,109 13,908 5,091

Liabilities
United States Dollar 153,902 7,608 52,574 319,952
Euro – – – 2,788
Japanese Yen – 178 176 6,735

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the HKD
against the relevant foreign currencies, while all other variables are held constant. Sensitivity rate of
1% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year/period end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year/period

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– if HKD weaken against foreign
currencies 9,959 3,616 2,670 (2,315)

– if HKD strengthen against foreign
currencies (9,959) (3,616) (2,670) 2,315

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk and market price risk because the Group’s
available-for-sale investments, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, investments held
for trading, derivative financial instruments and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
are required to state at fair value. Details of the above financial assets and liabilities are set out in
respective notes.

The Group is also exposed to market price risk arising from changes in the Company’s own
share price to the extent that the Company’s own equity instruments underlie the fair value of the
derivative liabilities of the Group. As at each balance sheet date, the Group is exposed to this risk
through the conversion rights attached to the convertible notes issued by the Company as disclosed in
note 37.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 116 –

The following tables show the sensitivity to equity price risk on the trading securities under
SSAP 24 and available-for-sale investments and investments held for trading under HKAS 39 at each
balance sheet date while all other variables were held constant. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in equity price.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year/period

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in equity
price 1,052 386 2,538 4,751

– as a result of decrease in equity
price (1,052) (386) (2,538) (4,751)

Increase (decrease) in other component of equity

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in equity
price 8,361 31,659 20,844 13,483

– as a result of decrease in equity
price (8,361) (31,659) (20,844) (13,483)

The following tables show the sensitivity to market price risk on the financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss and derivative financial instruments (asset) under HKAS 39 at each
balance sheet date. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in market price.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year/period

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in market price 13,840 42,821 37,620
– as a result of decrease in market price (13,840) (42,821) (37,620)

The following tables show the sensitivity to market price risk on the financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss and derivative financial instruments (liability) under HKAS 39 at each
balance sheet date. Sensitivity rate of 5% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in market price.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 117 –

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year/period

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– as a result of increase in market price (48,926) (42,013) (24,639)
– as a result of decrease in market price 48,926 42,013 24,639

Certain available-for-sale investments, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss,
investments held for trading and derivative financial instruments held by the Group are denominated
in foreign currencies, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuation arises. The carrying amounts of
these financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies at the respective balance sheet dates are
as follows:

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
United States Dollars 136,176 161,946 1,080,448 745,827
Japanese Yen – 10,269 64,521 7,196
Euro – – 2,334 21,150
British Pound – – 7,611 –

Liabilities
United States Dollars – 27,284 – –
Japanese Yen – 2,839 – –

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the HKD
against the relevant foreign currencies, while all other variables are held constant. Sensitivity rate of
1% represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year/period

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– if HKD weaken against foreign
currencies 73 4,199 10,831 7,879

– if HKD strengthen against foreign
currencies (73) (4,199) (10,831) (7,879)

Increase (decrease) in other component of equity

At 31st March,
At 30th

September,
2005 2006 2007 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

– if HKD weaken against foreign
currencies 6,751 2,903 2,143 1,898

– if HKD strengthen against foreign
currencies (6,751) (2,903) (2,143) (1,898)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

– 118 –

Credit risk management

At each balance date, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the
counterparties failure to perform their obligations in relation to each class of recognised financial
assets as stated in the consolidated balance sheets and the amount of contingent liabilities as
disclosed in note 52. In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated
a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring
procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts.

[…]

The information is prepared based on the audited financial information of the Group
for the six months ended 30 September 2007 extracted from the accountants’ report of the
Group set out in Appendix I to this circular and adjust for the impact of the Spin-off and
other related matters on the Group. The unaudited pro forma financial information is
prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29(1) and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules to
illustrate the effect of the Spin-off on the Group’s financial information.

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The following is a summary of the unaudited proforma consolidated balance sheet of
the Group assuming that the Spin-off had been completed on 30 September 2007 for the
purpose of illustrating how the Spin-off might have affected the financial position of the
Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet is prepared to provide financial
information on the Group after the completion of the Spin-off. As it is prepared for
illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the financial position of the
Group shall be on the actual completion of the Spin-off.

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investment properties 1,382,302 1,382,302
Property, plant and equipment 2,175,316 (1,238,826) 936,490
Prepaid lease payments 816,085 (362,130) 453,955
Interests in associates 164,642 164,642
Interests in jointly controlled entities 80,131 80,131
Available-for-sale investments 124,718 124,718
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 645,636 645,636
Deposit for acquisition of a property 448,006 448,006
Amounts due from associates 79,460 79,460
Amount due from an investee company 119,995 119,995
Amount due from a minority shareholder 563 563
Loans receivable 3,334 3,334

6,040,188 4,439,232

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 188 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 1,472 1,472
Completed properties for sale 584,211 584,211
Properties under development for sale 1,687,029 1,687,029
Investments held for trading 95,019 95,019
Available-for-sale investments 144,942 144,942
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 106,770 106,770
Loans receivable 844 844
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 158,005 158,005
Prepaid lease payments 12,262 (8,210) 4,052
Amount due from a jointly controlled entity 13,077 13,077
Amounts due from associates 1,343 1,343
Taxation recoverable 9,593 9,593
Pledged bank deposits 62,191 62,191
Deposits with investment banks 208,554 208,554
Bank balances and cash 334,511 3,397,687 (1,050,000) 2,682,198

3,419,823 5,759,300

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accruals 295,798 295,798
Customers’ deposits received 622,206 622,206
Amounts due to directors 2,539 2,539
Amounts due to related companies 148,015 148,015
Amounts due to associates 12,049 12,049
Amount due to a minority shareholder 29,057 29,057
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss 491,995 491,995
Derivative financial instruments 780 780
Taxation payable 164,076 (20,498) 143,578
Obligations under finance leases 816 816
Bank and other borrowings 1,434,170 (170,253) 1,263,917
Bank overdrafts, unsecured 186 186

3,201,687 3,010,936

NET CURRENT ASSETS 218,136 2,748,364

6,258,324 7,187,596

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 189 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 159,988 159,988
Reserves 4,502,591 2,449,772 (1,224,886) 5,727,477

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company 4,662,579 5,887,465

Minority interests 27,591 27,591

4,690,170 5,915,056

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Amounts due to minority shareholders 29,301 29,301
Amount due to a jointly controlled entity 12,552 12,552
Deferred gain – 174,886 174,886
Deferred taxation 194,120 (66,938) 127,182
Obligations under finance leases 934 934
Bank and other borrowings 1,331,247 (403,562) 927,685

1,568,154 1,272,540

6,258,324 7,187,596

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the effect of the disposal of REIT Holdco on the Remaining Group:

(a) The recording of net cash receipt from the disposal of REIT Holdco to HK Hotel REIT, which
will be determined with reference to an underlying value of the hotels of not less than
HK$4,000,000,000 (the minimum Agreed Value) after deduction of (i) estimated expenses of
approximately HK$8,000,000 to be incurred for the Spin-off; (ii) certain mortgage loans of
HK$573,815,000 of the REIT Holdco Group; and (iii) Taxation payable of approximately
HK$20,498,000 of the REIT Holdco Group pursuant to the REIT Holdco Sale and Purchase

[…]

Remaining Group. Any excess of the aforesaid unrealized gain on disposal of REIT Holdco of
HK$174,886,000 is credited to deferred gain under non-current liabilities. It is the intention of the
Group to subscribe for not less than 50.0% but not more than 75.0% of the total Units to be issued.
In preparing this pro forma financial information, 50.0% is taken.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 190 –

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The following is a summary of the unaudited proforma consolidated income statement
of the Group assuming that the Spin-off had taken place on 1 April 2007 for the purpose of
illustrating how the Spin-off might have affected the results of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement is prepared to provide
financial information on the Group after the completion of the Spin-off. As it is prepared for
illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the result of the Group for the
six months ended 30 September 2007 or any future period shall be.

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Sales of properties 312,119 312,119
Hotel operations 265,024 10,930 275,954
Property rental income and management

service income 36,226 36,226
Interest income from financial

instruments 79,104 79,104
Loan interest income 286 286

692,759 703,689
Depreciation on hotel properties and

other equipments (25,469) 18,378 (7,091)
Lease charge – (140,000) (140,000)
Other cost of sales (283,709) (283,709)

GROSS PROFIT 383,581 272,889

Other income 11,396 11,396
Administrative expenses (127,468) 4,105 (123,363)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments 40,998 40,998
Increase in fair value of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 4,146 4,146
Increase in fair value of financial

liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss (67,754) (67,754)

Increase in fair value of derivative
financial instruments 221 221

Increase in fair value of investments
held for trading 35,480 35,480

Increase in fair value of investment
properties 4,440 4,440

Discount on acquisition 66,140 66,140
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 1,216,616 1,216,616
Share of results of associates 7,934 418,923 426,857
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities 6,285 6,285
Finance costs (61,137) 21,793 (39,344)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 191 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 304,262 1,855,007
Taxation (49,488) (7,748) 22,587 (34,649)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 254,774 1,820,358

Attributable to:
– Equity holders of the Company 255,199 36,528 (106,483) 1,216,616 418,923 1,820,783
– Minority interests (425) (425)

254,774 1,820,358

Notes:

3. The adjustment represents the reversal of depreciation and amortization of the Hotels and their
related prepaid lease payment and the fixture, furniture and equipment, and the finance cost of the
mortgage loans of certain Hotel Companies and the tax effect thereon.

4. The adjustment reflects the impact of entering into the Trust Deed and the Leases on the Remaining
Group:

(a) The recognition of the Fixed Rental of HK$140,000,000 (calculated based on half year Fixed
Rentals of HK$280,000,000) payable by the Remaining Group to HK Hotel REIT. Variable

[…]

September 2007 is based on the directors’ valuation with reference to the appraisal value at 30
November 2007.

The adjustment of the Fixed Rental, the REIT Manager’s Fee and tax effect thereon and the share of profit
of HK Hotel REIT will have a continuing effect on the Remaining Group. Other adjustments will not have
a continuing effect.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 192 –

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The following is a summary of the unaudited proforma consolidated cash flow
statement of the Group assuming that the Spin-off had taken place on 1 April 2007 for the
purpose of illustrating how the Spin-off might have affected the cash flow of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is prepared to provide
financial information on the Group after the completion of the Spin-off. As it is prepared for
illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the cash flow of the Group for
the six months ended 30 September 2007 or any future period shall be.

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 304,262 44,276 (129,070) 1,216,616 418,923 1,855,007

Adjustments for:
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities (6,285) (6,285)
Share of results of associates (7,934) (418,923) (426,857)
Depreciation and amortisation 27,625 (22,483) 5,142
Dividend from listed investment (2,311) (2,311)
Interest income (4,393) (4,393)
Interest expenses 61,086 (21,793) 39,293
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts 3,071 3,071
Allowance for loan receivable 3,900 3,900
Increase in fair value of investment

properties (4,440) (4,440)
Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

investments (40,998) (40,998)
Decrease in fair value of financial

liabilities through profit or loss 67,754 67,754
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries − (1,216,616) (1,216,616)
Discount on acquisition (66,140) (66,140)
Recognition of share-based payments 486 486
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 5,162 5,162

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 193 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

[…]

Decrease in financial assets through

profit or loss 101,607 101,607
Decrease in derivative financial

instruments 1,266 1,266
Decrease in loans receivable 424 424
Decrease in inventories 242 242
Decrease in amount due from associates 70 70
Increase in amount due from a jointly

controlled entity (807) (807)
Decrease in creditors and accruals (109,939) (109,939)
Increase in customers’ deposits received 441,447 441,447
Increase in amount due to associates 164 164

Cash generated from operations 697,300 568,230

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (16,358) (16,358)
Overseas Profits Tax paid (16,167) (16,167)
Tax refund 2,898 2,898

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 667,673 538,603

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (31,274) 8,704 (22,570)
Purchase of businesses, net of bank

balances and cash acquired (70,099) (70,099)
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries – 3,980,471 3,980,471
Investment in HK Hotel REIT – (1,050,000) (1,050,000)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 194 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
and equipment 178 178

Purchase of available-for-sale investments (957,035) (957,035)
Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale

investment 1,143,639 1,143,639
Addition of prepaid lease payments (130,405) (130,405)
Deposit paid on acquisition of properties (435,860) (435,860)
Decrease in pledged deposits 39,630 39,630
Dividend received from associates 8,386 8,386
Dividend received from listed investments 2,311 2,311
Interest received 4,393 4,393

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (426,136) 2,513,039

Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares, net of issue

expenses 2,942 2,942
New bank and other borrowings raised 5,245,373 5,245,373
Repayments of bank and other borrowings (5,152,960) (594,265) (5,747,225)
Repayments of obligations under finance

leases (339) (339)
Repayment to directors (4,531) (4,531)
Repayment to minority shareholders (13,484) (13,484)
Repayment to related companies (14,852) (14,852)
Dividends paid (66,574) (66,574)
Interest paid (76,351) 21,793 (54,558)

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING (80,776) (653,248)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 160,761 30,497 (129,070) 2,336,206 2,398,394

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT 1 APRIL, 2007 412,333 412,333

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (30,215) (30,215)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT 30 SEPTEMBER, 2007 542,879 2,780,512

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 195 –

Notes:

7. The adjustment reflects the reversal of (a) depreciation and amortisation of the Companies Hotel and
the related prepaid lease payment and the fixture, furniture and equipment; (b) finance cost of the
mortgage loans of certain Hotels; and (c) purchase of property, plant and equipment by certain Hotels
during the period.